

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 19-0453

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

ETHAN L. DAVIS,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR APPANOOSE COUNTY
THE HONORABLE MYRON L. GOOKIN, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

LOUIS S. SLOVEN
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
Louie.Sloven@ag.iowa.gov

SUSAN C. SCIESZINSKI
Appanoose County Attorney

SCOTT A. BROWN
Assistant Attorney General

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	8
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	13
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	14
ARGUMENT.....	30
I. The evidence was sufficient to establish that Davis was the person who killed Ross.....	30
II. The trial court did not err when it submitted an instruction that defined “reasonable doubt” correctly. It had discretion to decline to submit Davis’s proposed instruction that contained another correct definition.	36
III. Davis cannot identify any ruling that could amount to reversible error during his counsel’s closing argument.	51
IV. The trial court did not err in giving a verdict-urging instruction. The jury deliberated for four more hours after receiving the instruction. It was not coercive... 	54
V. No impermissible burden-shifting occurred.	68
VI. The court should issue a nunc pro tunc order to strike repayment for court costs and attorney fees, and make the sentence conform to its oral pronouncement.....	74
CONCLUSION	75
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....	75
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	76

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>United States v. MacDonald</i> , 455 F.2d 1259 (1st Cir. 1972).....	45
<i>Victor v. Nebraska</i> , 511 U.S. 1 (1994)	43, 44

State Cases

<i>Alcala v. Marriott Int’l, Inc.</i> , 880 N.W.2d 699 (Iowa 2016)	36, 37, 38, 39
<i>Eisenhauer ex rel. T.D. v. Henry County Health Center</i> , 935 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2019)	51
<i>Herbst v. State</i> , 616 N.W.2d 582 (Iowa 2000).....	37
<i>Himple v. State</i> , 647 A.2d 1240 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1994).....	45
<i>Lamasters v. State</i> , 821 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2012)	36, 54, 68
<i>McCarthy v. J. P. Cullen & Son Corp.</i> , 199 N.W.2d 362 (Iowa 1972)	50
<i>Mumm v. Jennie Edmundson Memorial Hosp.</i> , 924 N.W.2d 512 (Iowa 2019)	52
<i>Porter v. Iowa Power & Light Co.</i> , 217 N.W.2d 221 (Iowa 1974).....	50
<i>Sonnek v. Warren</i> , 522 N.W.2d 45 (Iowa 1994)	37, 49
<i>State v. Bass</i> , 349 N.W.2d 498 (Iowa 1984).....	34
<i>State v. Benson</i> , 919 N.W.2d 237 (Iowa 2018).....	37, 39
<i>State v. Bester</i> , 167 N.W.2d 705 (Iowa 1969)	41
<i>State v. Bishop</i> , 387 N.W.2d 554 (Iowa 1986).....	71, 72
<i>State v. Bogardus</i> , 176 N.W. 327 (Iowa 1920)	66
<i>State v. Campbell</i> , 294 N.W.2d 803 (Iowa 1980).....	54, 56, 58, 60, 61, 62, 64, 65, 66, 67

<i>State v. Case</i> , 75 N.W.2d 233 (Iowa 1956)	49
<i>State v. Chamberlain</i> , No. 17-1426, 2018 WL 6719730 (Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 19, 2018)	42, 49
<i>State v. Christensen</i> , 929 N.W.2d 646 (Iowa 2019).....	71, 72
<i>State v. Clay</i> , 824 N.W.2d 488 (Iowa 2012)	52
<i>State v. Coleman</i> , 907 N.W.2d 124 (Iowa 2018)	73
<i>State v. Craig</i> , 490 N.W.2d 795 (Iowa 1992)	71
<i>State v. Czachor</i> , 413 A.2d 593 (N.J. 1980).....	62
<i>State v. Dahlstrom</i> , 224 N.W.2d 443 (Iowa 1974)	69
<i>State v. Davisson</i> , No. 15-1893, 2016 WL 7393890 (Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 21, 2016).....	72
<i>State v. Finnegan</i> , 237 N.W.2d 459 (Iowa 1976)	41
<i>State v. Frei</i> , 831 N.W.2d 70 (Iowa 2013)	36, 40, 43, 46, 47, 51
<i>State v. Gay</i> , 526 N.W.2d 294 (Iowa 1995).....	30
<i>State v. Gibb</i> , 303 N.W.2d 673 (Iowa 1981)	69
<i>State v. Gomez Garcia</i> , 904 N.W.2d 172 (Iowa 2017).....	63, 65
<i>State v. Grady</i> , 183 N.W.2d 707 (Iowa 1971)	38, 41
<i>State v. Hanes</i> , 790 N.W.2d 545 (Iowa 2010).....	64, 71, 72
<i>State v. Harrison</i> , 914 N.W.2d 178 (Iowa 2018).....	37
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , No. 15-1166, 2017 WL 108280 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 11, 2017).....	33
<i>State v. Hennings</i> , 791 N.W.2d 828 (Iowa 2010).....	30
<i>State v. Hess</i> , 533 N.W.2d 525 (Iowa 1995)	74
<i>State v. Hoyman</i> , 863 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2015).....	39

<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 925 A.2d 1060 (Conn. 2007)	44
<i>State v. Jorgensen</i> , 758 N.W.2d 830 (Iowa 2008).....	30
<i>State v. Keeton</i> , 710 N.W.2d 531 (Iowa 2006)	34
<i>State v. Kelley</i> , 161 N.W.2d 123 (Iowa 1968).....	66
<i>State v. Knox</i> , 18 N.W.2d 716 (Iowa 1945)	32
<i>State v. Krogmann</i> , 804 N.W.2d 518 (Iowa 2011)	69
<i>State v. Mark</i> , 286 N.W.2d 396 (Iowa 1979)	52
<i>State v. Mayes</i> , 286 N.W.2d 387 (Iowa 1979).....	53
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 287 N.W.2d 162 (Iowa 1980)	41, 43
<i>State v. McGranahan</i> , 206 N.W.2d 88 (Iowa 1973)	45
<i>State v. McNeal</i> , 897 N.W.2d 697 (Iowa 2017)	38
<i>State v. Medina</i> , 685 A.2d 1242 (N.J. 1996).....	44
<i>State v. Melk</i> , 543 N.W.2d 297 (Iowa Ct. App. 1995).....	52, 70
<i>State v. Morrison</i> , 368 N.W.2d 173 (Iowa 1985).....	38
<i>State v. Moses</i> , 320 N.W.2d 581 (Iowa 1982).....	34
<i>State v. Nitcher</i> , 720 N.W.2d 547 (Iowa 2006).....	35
<i>State v. Parmer</i> , No. 13-2033, 2015 WL 2393652 (Iowa Ct. App. May 20, 2015)	56, 57, 58, 61, 62, 64
<i>State v. Piper</i> , 663 N.W.2d 894 (Iowa 2003).....	64, 67
<i>State v. Plain</i> , 898 N.W.2d 801 (Iowa 2017).....	38, 39
<i>State v. Portillo</i> , 898 P.2d 970 (Ariz. 1995).....	45
<i>State v. Power</i> , No. 13-0052, 2014 WL 2600214 (Iowa Ct. App. June 11, 2014)	61, 62

<i>State v. Quang</i> , No. 12-0739, 2013 WL 4504934 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 21, 2013)	42
<i>State v. Quitt</i> , 204 N.W.2d 913 (Iowa 1973).....	67
<i>State v. Radeke</i> , 444 N.W.2d 479 (Iowa 1989)	69
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 859 N.W.2d 464 (Iowa 2015).....	49
<i>State v. Rupp</i> , 282 N.W.2d 125 (Iowa 1979)	41
<i>State v. Ryder</i> , 315 N.W.2d 786 (Iowa 1982).....	52
<i>State v. Sanford</i> , 814 N.W.2d 611 (Iowa 2012)	30, 65
<i>State v. Shipley</i> , 146 N.W.2d 266 (Iowa 1966).....	41
<i>State v. Solomon</i> , 210 N.W. 448 (Iowa 1926)	32
<i>State v. Soni</i> , No. 11-1480, 2012 WL 3200852 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 8, 2012).....	42
<i>State v. Stallings</i> , 541 N.W.2d 855 (Iowa 1995).....	41
<i>State v. Tabor</i> , No. 10-0475, 2011 WL 238427 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 20, 2011).....	42, 43
<i>State v. Tipton</i> , 897 N.W.2d 653 (Iowa 2017).....	36, 38, 70
<i>State v. Uthe</i> , 542 N.W.2d 810 (Iowa 1996)	38
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 695 N.W.2d 23 (Iowa 2005)	30
<i>State v. Wright</i> , 772 N.W.2d 774 (Iowa Ct. App. 2009).....	63
<i>Stringer v. State</i> , 522 N.W.2d 797 (Iowa 1994)	36, 38, 41, 42
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Thermogas Co.</i> , 620 N.W.2d 819 (Iowa 2000)	37
<i>Winegeart v. State</i> , 665 N.E.2d 893 (Ind. 1996).....	44
State Rule	
Iowa R. App. P. 6.904(3)(p)	31

Other Authorities

- H. Richard Uviller, *Acquitting the Guilty: Two Case Studies on Jury Misgivings and the Misunderstood Standard of Proof*, 2 CRIM. L.F. 1 (1990) 47, 48
- Samantha P. Bateman, *Blast It All: Allen Charges and the Dangers of Playing with Dynamite*, 32 U. HAW. L. REV. 323 (2010).....57, 59, 60
- Stephen P. Garvey et al., *Correcting Deadly Confusion: Responding to Jury Inquiries in Capital Cases*, 85 CORNELL L. REV. 627 (2000) 54
- Saul M. Kassin et al., *The Dynamite Charge: Effects on the Perceptions and Deliberation Behavior of Mock Jurors*, 14 L. & HUM. BEHAV. 537 (1990).....57, 58
- Vicki L. Smith & Saul M. Kassin, *Effects of the Dynamite Charge on the Deliberations of Deadlocked Mock Juries*, 17 L. & HUM. BEHAV. 625 (1993).....58, 59
- Irwin A. Horowitz, *Reasonable Doubt Instructions: Commonsense Justice and Standard of Proof*, 3 PSYCHOL. PUB. POL'Y & L. 285 (1997) 47
- Lawrence M. Solan, *Refocusing the Burden of Proof in Criminal Cases: Some Doubt About Reasonable Doubt*, 78 TEX. L. REV. 105 (1999) 54
- Darryl K. Brown, *Regulating Decision Effects of Legally Sufficient Jury Instructions*, 73 S. CAL. L. REV. 1105 (2000)53, 54
- Shari Seidman Diamond et al., *Revisiting the Unanimity Requirement: The Behavior of the Non-Unanimous Civil Jury*, 100 NW. U. L. REV. 201 (2006)..... 60
